

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

DAVID FRANKEL,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 13-546C, Hon. Thomas C. Wheeler

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

STEVEN J. GILLINGHAM
Assistant Director

Of Counsel:
THEODORE (JACK) METZLER
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

MEEN GEU OH
Trial Attorney

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 307-0184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Related Cases.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. The Official Rules	7
B. The Expert Judging Process.....	9
C. Procedural History	12
Summary Of The Argument	14
Standard of Review	17
Argument.....	17
I. The Court of Federal Claims Properly Entered Summary Judgment For The FTC On Frankel’s Contract Claim.....	17
A. Frankel Did Not Show Fraud, Gross Mistake, or Bad Faith And Therefore May Not Overturn The Judges’ Decisions.....	18
B. Frankel Has Released The FTC From Liability.....	24
C. The FTC Did Not Breach Its Contract With Frankel.	28
1. The FTC did not change the rules.....	28
2. The rules did not require that every entry receive a numerical score.	31
3. The judges properly applied the contest criteria.....	33

D. None Of The Alleged Breaches Are Material And Frankel
Cannot Claim The \$50,000 Prize As Damages.36

II. The Lower Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over Frankel’s “Bid
Protest” Claim.....38

Conclusion45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Westchester County</i> , 292 F. 941 (2d Cir. 1923).....	20
<i>Armato v. N.Y. Daily News, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2344 (D. N.J. Jan. 23, 2006).....	25
<i>Bay View, Inc. v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Bunting v. Atl. Refining & Mktg. Corp.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11543 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	25
<i>Carlini v. United States Rubber Co.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 595 (Mich. 1967).....	21
<i>Dureiko v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Furgiele v. Disabled Am. Veterans Serv. Found.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 375 (S.D.N.Y).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Gillmore v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 417 F.2d 615 (6th Cir. 1969)	18, 25
<i>Giunto v. Florida Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 745 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. Ct. App. 1999).....	18
<i>Groves v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , N.E.2d 507 (Ill. App. 1944)	21
<i>Holt v. Wilson</i> , 55 S.W.2d 580 (Tex. 1932).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Hometown Fin., Inc. v. United States</i> , 409 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	37

<i>Hymas v. United States</i> , 810 F.3d 1312 (2016).....	passim
<i>Kihlberg v. United States</i> , 97 U.S. 398 (1878).....	20
<i>Krueger v. Elder Manufacturing Co.</i> , 260 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. App. 1953)	23, 24
<i>Lary v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 472 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 25 Cl. Ct. 298 (1992)	42, 43
<i>Mooney v. Daily News Co.</i> , 133 N.W. 573 (Minn. 1911).....	23, 24
<i>Res. Conservation Grp., LLC v. United States</i> , 597 F.3d 1238 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Rosner v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 1166175 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	26
<i>Sage Prods. v. Devon Indus.</i> , 126 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>St. Christopher Assocs., L.P. v. United States</i> , 511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Infinity Broadcasting Corp. of Los Angeles</i> , 2005 WL 3074138 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	25
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC</i> , 683 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Yunker v. Disabled Am. Veterans Serv. Found.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 407 (E.D.N.Y. 1954)	19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 3719 29, 44, 45, 46

28 U.S.C. § 1491 2, 13, 40, 41

28 U.S.C. § 19252

31 U.S.C. § 355212

31 U.S.C. § 6303 39, 42

31 U.S.C. § 630439

31 U.S.C. § 630539

31 U.S.C. § 6306 39, 42

41 U.S.C. § 11140

OTHER AUTHORITIES

In re David Frankel, No. B-408319 (G.A.O. June 7, 2013).....12

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 24137

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 24338

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 2.10140
